

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LEGAL SCHOLAR ADAM J. MACLEOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER BURSCH
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH &
FREEDOM
24910 Las Brisas Road
Suite 109
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 304-7583
jbursch@tylerbursch.com

ROBERT TYLER
Counsel of Record
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH &
FREEDOM
24910 Las Brisas Road
Suite 109
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 304-7583
rtyler@tylerbursch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Has Accurately Restated the Doctrine of Public Accommodations.....	3
A. Property: Pluralism and Reason.....	3
B. The Owner’s Reasoning is Dispositive	8
II. The Decisions Below Threaten Liberty By Distorting Fact and Law	11
A. A Threat to Liberty	11
B. No Wrongful Intention as a Matter of Fact	12
C. No Discrimination as a Matter of Law	16
III. Unavoidable Conflicts Belong to the Civil Jury	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adderley v. State of Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	9, 14
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	7
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coger v. Northwestern Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)	3, 12, 13
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661 (1873).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 46 N.W. 718 (Mich. 1890)	7-8
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jencks v. Coleman</i> , 13 F. Cas. 442 (D.R.I. 1835)	6
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B.1701)	6
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (N.H. 1837).....	6
<i>Marrone v. Washington Jockey Club</i> , 227 U.S. 633 (1913).....	6
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Shepard v. Milwaukee Gas Light Co.</i> , 6 Wis. 539 (1858)	7
<i>State v. DeCoster</i> , 653 A.2d 891 (Me. 1995).....	8
<u>Legislative Materials:</u>	
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)(a).....	8
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	6, 8

Corvino, John, Anderson, Ryan T., and Girgis, Sherif, <i>Debating Religious Liberty and Discrimination</i> (2017).....	15
Inazu, John D., <i>A Confident Pluralism</i> , 88 So. Cal. L. Rev. 587 (2015)	5
Finnis, John, <i>Equality and Differences</i> , 56 Am. J. Juris. 17 (2011)	14-15
Finnis, John, <i>Natural Law and Natural Rights</i> (2nd ed, 2011).....	17-18
Foot, Philippa, <i>Moral Dilemmas and Other Topics in Moral Philosophy</i> (2002).....	17
Katz, Larissa, <i>Exclusion and Exclusivity in Property Law</i> , 58 University of Toronto L. J. 275 (2008).....	5, 10
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 So. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015).....	14
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Property and Practical Reason</i> (2015).....	5, 8, 10
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Tempering Civil Rights Conflicts: Common Law for the Moral Marketplace</i> , 2016 Mich. St. L. Rev. 643	7, 19
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Universities as Constitutional Lawmakers (And Other Hidden Actors in Our Constitutional Orders)</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. Online 1 (2014)	10

Maltz, Earl M., “ <i>Separate But Equal</i> ” and the <i>Law of Common Carriers in the Era of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 Rutgers L. J. 553 (1986).....	6
Adam Mossoff, <i>The False Promise of the Right to Exclude</i> , 8 Econ Journal Watch 255 (2011)	8
Raz, Joseph, <i>The Morality of Freedom</i> (1986).....	17
Slavny, Adam and Parr, Tom, <i>Harmless Discrimination</i> , 21 LEGAL THEORY 100 (2015).....	15-16
Tollefsen, Christopher, <i>Conscience, Religion, and the State</i> , in <i>Challenges to Religious Liberty in the Twenty-First Century</i> 111-35 (Gerard V. Bradley ed., 2012)	15
Wilson, Lawrence A. & Shannon, Raphael, <i>Homosexual Organizations and the Right of Association</i> , 30 Hastings L.J. 1029 (1979).....	5
